

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BRET BROUSSARD,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

JOHN M. GORE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON  
VIKRAM SWARUUP  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 616-5633

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
1. <i>Factual Background</i> .....	2
2. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT	
I    BROUSSARD WAIVED HIS FEDERAL VACANCIES REFORM ACT ARGUMENT THROUGH HIS GUILTY PLEA, AND THE ACT DOES NOT PRECLUDE THIS PROSECUTION .....	16
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	16
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Rejected Broussard’s                 Federal Vacancies Reform Act Argument, Which                 Was Waived And Fails On The Merits</i> .....	16
1. <i>Broussard Waived His Vacancies Act Argument                     By Pleading Guilty</i> .....	17
2. <i>The Vacancies Act Claim Fails On The Merits                     Because The Statute Only Restricts Who Can                     Perform Non-Delegable Duties, And Authorizing                     Prosecution Is A Delegable Duty</i> .....	20

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
3. <i>Any Vacancies Act Issue Has No Effect Here Because The United States Attorney Also Authorized This Prosecution</i> .....	23
<b>II THE DISTRICT COURT USED THE CORRECT GUIDELINES RANGE TO SENTENCE BROUSSARD</b> .....	25
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	25
B. <i>The District Court Correctly Calculated Broussard’s Sentencing Range</i> .....	26
1. <i>The District Court Correctly Used The Aggravated Assault Guideline To Determine Broussard’s Offense Level And Correctly Applied The Related Enhancements Because Broussard Is Responsible For The Entire Scope Of His Conduct And The Resulting Harm</i> .....	26
2. <i>The District Court Was Within Its Discretion Not To Apply A Minor Role Adjustment Because Broussard Was A Supervisor And Did Not Object To The Presentence Report On This Basis</i> .....	33
<b>III THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED REASONABLY IN THE SENTENCING PROCESS AND PROVIDED SUFFICIENT REASONING FOR ITS WITHIN-GUIDELINES SENTENCE</b> .....	35
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	35
B. <i>The District Court Did Not Err, Let Alone Plainly Err, In The Sentencing Process And In Explaining Its Within-Guidelines Sentence</i> .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

1.	<i>The District Court Sufficiently Explained Its Sentence By Noting That It Had Considered The Section 3553(a) Factors, The Guidelines Calculation, And The Factual Findings In The PSR.....</i>	36
2.	<i>The District Court Was Not Required To Mechanically Consider Each Of The Section 5K1.1 Factors .....</i>	39
3.	<i>The District Court Provided Broussard With An Individualized Sentence.....</i>	42
IV	<b>THE DISTRICT COURT’S WITHIN-GUIDELINES SENTENCE IS SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE AND DOES NOT CREATE ANY UNWARRANTED SENTENCING DISPARITIES.....</b>	45
A.	<i>Standard Of Review .....</i>	45
B.	<i>Broussard’s Within-Guidelines Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable In Light Of The Record And Does Not Create Any Unwarranted Sentencing Disparity.....</i>	46
1.	<i>Broussard’s 54-Month Sentence Was Substantively Reasonable Because He Used Excessive Force On Several Occasions And The Record Shows That He Supervised A Unit That Engaged In Many Such Abuses .....</i>	46
2.	<i>Broussard Ignores The Legal Standard To Show An Unwarranted Disparity, And There Is No Such Disparity Here, Where Broussard Was A Supervisor Who Engaged In Multiple Abuses .....</i>	49

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
CONCLUSION .....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Anderson v. Branen</i> , 17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	30
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	15
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....	23
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 925 (2004) .....	22-23
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 726 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>United States v. Angeles-Mendoza</i> , 407 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	33
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 966 F.2d 914 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>United States v. Camero-Renobato</i> , 670 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	47-48
<i>United States v. Campos-Maldonado</i> , 531 F.3d 337 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 935 (2008).....	37, 44-45
<i>United States v. Cavender</i> , 228 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1023 (2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 589 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1024 (2010).....	46
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 274 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 381 U.S. 935 (1965).....	18

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Desselle</i> , 450 F.3d 179 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1179 (2007).....	40
<i>United States v. Diaz Sanchez</i> , 714 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	35-37
<i>United States v. Duhon</i> , 541 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008).....	15, 45
<i>United States v. Easton</i> , 937 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1045 (1992).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Fitzhugh</i> , 78 F.3d 1326 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 902 (1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Gandara-Gonzalez</i> , 377 F. App'x 405 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 936 (2010).....	47
<i>United States v. Gomez-Herrera</i> , 523 F.3d 554 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1050 (2008) .....	48
<i>United States v. Guillermo Balleza</i> , 613 F.3d 432 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1076 (2010) .....	49-50
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 293 F.3d 863 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 950 (2002).....	38
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 740 F.3d 956 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 54 (2014).....	49
<i>United States v. Hashimoto</i> , 193 F.3d 840 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	40
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 33 F.3d 8 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	40
<i>United States v. Jourdain</i> , 433 F.3d 652 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1139 (2006).....	32
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 513 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 813 (2008).....	16



<b>CASES (continued):</b> .....	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Koon</i> , 34 F.3d 1416 (9th Cir. 1994), aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	29
<i>United States v. Laney</i> , 189 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>United States v. Lister</i> , 229 F. App'x 334 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 967 (2007).....	31-32
<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 526 F.3d 804 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1050 (2008) .....	36
<i>United States v. Mares</i> , 402 F.3d 511 (5th Cir.) (citation omitted), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 828 (2005).....	36-37
<i>United States v. McKenzie</i> , 768 F.2d 602 (5th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1086 (1986).....	27
<i>United States v. McKinney</i> , 53 F.3d 664 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 901 (1995).....	50
<i>United States v. Medina-Argueta</i> , 454 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	45
<i>United States v. Mondragon-Santiago</i> , 564 F.3d 357 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 871 (2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Mudekunye</i> , 646 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>United States v. Old Chief</i> , 571 F.3d 898 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1016 (2009).....	31
<i>United States v. Perez-Gutierrez</i> , 435 F. App'x 413 (5th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>United States v. Perez-Solis</i> , 709 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 2 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1094 (1994).....	26

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Rhine</i> , 637 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 1116 (2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 741 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15, 25
<i>United States v. Salazar-Garcia</i> , 294 F. App'x 92 (5th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 200 F. App'x 928 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1241 (2007).....	32
<i>United States v. Scruggs</i> , 691 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1282 (2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Serrata</i> , 425 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2005).....	26, 30
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 624 F. App'x 189 (5th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , 796 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 920 (2016).....	45
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 440 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2006).....	45
<i>United States v. Suescun</i> , 237 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 863 (2001).....	19
<i>United States v. Surty</i> , 68 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Villanueva</i> , 408 F.3d 193 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 910 (2005).....	34
<i>United States v. Willingham</i> , 497 F.3d 541 (5th Cir. 2007).....	50
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 686 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 873 (2013).....	32
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 750 F.3d 254 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 248 (2014).....	17

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Zuniga*, 18 F.3d 1254 1261 (5th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 513 U.S. 880 (1994).....33

*Watkins v. Donnelly*, 551 F. App'x 953 (10th Cir. 2014) .....27

**STATUTES:**

5 U.S.C. 3345(a)(1).....21

5 U.S.C. 3345-3349d.....20

5 U.S.C. 3346-3347.....20

5 U.S.C. 3348.....22

5 U.S.C. 3348(a)(2)(A) .....21

5 U.S.C. 3348(a)(2)(B) .....21

5 U.S.C. 3348(b) .....21

18 U.S.C. 242..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3231 .....1

18 U.S.C. 3553.....10

18 U.S.C. 3553(a) ..... 36, 38, 46-47

18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(6).....49

18 U.S.C. 3742.....2

28 U.S.C. 547 ..... 23-25

28 U.S.C. 1291 .....2

42 U.S.C. 1997b.....23

<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
28 C.F.R. 0.50 .....	22
28 C.F.R. 0.50(a).....	23
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
S. Rep. No. 250, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998) .....	22
 <b>GUIDELINES:</b>	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(1)(A).....	28-30
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(1)(B) .....	28-30
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3(a)(3).....	28, 30
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2.....	29
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(2)(B).....	31
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2(b)(3) .....	31
U.S.S.G. § 2A2.2 cmt. n.1 .....	29
U.S.S.G. § 2H1.1(a)(1) .....	28
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.3.....	31
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2.....	33
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2 cmt. n.3(A).....	33
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1(a)(1) .....	39
U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1 cmt. n.3 .....	39

<b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
U.S.A.M. § 8-3.010 (last updated July 2017) .....	24
U.S.A.M. § 8-3.120 (last updated July 2017) .....	24
U.S.A.M. § 8-3.140 (last updated July 2017) .....	24-25
